Due to the strategic realignment towards a photonics champion a strategic review of the Business Unit Lighting Solu‐

tions (LS) was performed. As a result, OSRAM decided to dissolve the the Business Unit LS and to sell both the service

business in North America, mainly operated by Sylvania Lighting Service Corp. (SLS), Wilmington/USA, and the lumi‐

naires business which is in Europe mainly operated by Siteco Beleuchtungstechnik GmbH (Siteco), Traunreut/Germany.

The activities comprise almost all business activities of the operating segment Lighting Solutions (LS) of the former

Lighting Solution & Systems (LSS) reporting segment.

In accordance with the respective progress of negotiations, the assets and liabilities of SLS, Siteco and the rest of the

European luminaire business were reported as assets held for sale and liabilities associated with assets held for sale in

the consolidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2019 in accordance with IFRS 5 and classified as discon‐

tinued operations in the consolidated statement of income and consolidated statement of cash flows in accordance with

IFRS 5.

in € million

March 31, March 31,

as reported
impact

IFRS 15

without
application

IFRS 15

Total assets 4,588 (67) 4,521

therein trade receivables 551 (48) 503

therein contract assets 8 (8)   –

therein inventories 778 (11) 767

Total liabilities 2,146 (67) 2,079

therein other current financial liabilities 82 (48) 34

therein contract liabilities 19 (19)   –

Total equity 2,442 0 2,442

Effects from first-time application of IFRS 15
on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (unaudited)

   24

The measurement of Siteco at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell resulted in pre‐tax impairment

losses of €72 million, which was recognized in the result of the discontinued operation and reduced the carrying amount

of Siteco's property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. This was offset by a tax income of €22 million from the

impairment also  reported  in  the  result of  the discontinued operation. The  fair value was determined on  the basis of